## CHAPTER 246.

AN ACT TO REPEAL CHAPTER ONE HUNDRED AND NINETY-NINE (199) OF SPECIAL LAWS OF EXTRA SESSION OF ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-ONE (1881), ALLOWING THE CITY OF LAKE CITY TO PURCHASE A FERRY BOAT, MAINTAIN AND OPERATE THE SAME.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. [That] chapter one hundred and ninety-nine (199) of the Special Laws of extra session of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-one (1881), being an act to allow the city of Lake City to purchase a ferry boat, maintain and operate the same, is hereby repealed.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved January 20, 1883.

## CHAPTER 247.

AN ACT TO REPEAL CHAPTER THIRTEEN (13) OF THE SPECIAL LAWS OF ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-SEVEN (1877), BEING AN ACT ENTITLED AN ACT TO INCORPOR-ATE THE FIRE DEPARTMENT OF THE DISTRICT OF DULUTH, APPROVED MARCH FIRST (1ST), ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUN-DRED AND SEVENTY-SEVEN (1877).

## Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That chapter thirteen (13) of the Special Laws of the state of Minnesota for the year one thousand eight hundred and seventy-seven (1877), the same being an act entitled An act to incorporate the fire department of the district of Duluth, approved March first (1st), one thousand eight hundred and seventy-seven (1877), be and the same is hereby repealed.

SEC. 2. That all funds now in the treasury of the fire department of the district of Duluth shall be paid over to the treasurer of the village of Duluth, and all engines, hose, hose carriages, and other property of every nature and description now owned by said fire department shall be turned over to the common council of the said village of Duluth, to be used in the protection of all property within the limits of said fire department. SEC. 3. That all taxes heretofore levied by the fire department of the district of Duluth shall, when collected, be paid over to the treasurer of the village of Duluth.

SEC. 4. That the village of Duluth shall be liable for all debts of the fire department of the district of Duluth, and the common council of said village shall have the power to levy annually three (3) mills on the dollar on all taxable property within the limits of the fire department of district of Duluth as prescribed by the act aforesaid establishing the same, for the purpose of fire protection within said limits, and that all funds received from the fire department, and from the collection of taxes heretofore levied by said department, as well as all other funds hereafter to be raised for fire protection, shall, when paid into the village treasury, constitute and be credited to the fire protection fund, and said fund shall be used solely for fire protection purposes.

SEC. 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 3, 1883.

## CHAPTER 248.

AN ACT TO REPEAL CHAPTER TWO HUNDRED AND FORTY-EIGHT (248), OF THE SPECIAL LAWS OF ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-NINE (1879), BEING AN ACT TO ESTABLISH A STATE ROAD FROM HOWARD LAKE, IN THE COUNTY OF WRIGHT, TO THE VILLAGE OF ARLINGTON, IN THE COUNTY OF SIBLEY.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That chapter two hundred and forty-eight (248), of the special laws of the year one thousand eight hundred and seventy-nine (1879), be, and the same is hereby repealed.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 23, 1883.